# **Specific Terms for TLNplanner**

In addition to the PTV General Terms of Service, the following additional terms shall apply:

### 1 Use restrictions

The use of the function "Send route to driver" is limited to a maximum of twenty-five (25) routes per day and customer. Any use exceeding this limit must be agreed separately.

## 2. Connecting with other PTV products

The PTV Cloud service can be connected to other PTV products to use additional functions or display information. For example, a driver using the PTV Driver app can share his or her location with TLNplanner. The driver's location can then be displayed in background maps.

#### 3 Tender+

- 1. The Customer may submit an offer to PTV to conclude a subscription for the calculation of mass data ("**Tender+**") in addition to the PTV Cloud Service.
- 2. For use of Tender+, the Customer purchases a certain number of calculations ("Quota") in advance in accordance with the applicable prices as set out under <a href="https://www.ptvgroup.com/en/solutions/products/ptv-mapandguide/#c12797">https://www.ptvgroup.com/en/solutions/products/ptv-mapandguide/#c12797</a>. In all other respects, the provisions set out in the PTV General Terms of Service apply accordingly to the fees for Tender+. If the Customer does not pay the purchased Quota, PTV is entitled to block the Customer's access to the PTV Cloud Service in accordance with the provisions of the PTV General Terms of Service.
- 3. The Customer may use the Quota within twelve (12) months of activation ("Quota Period"). If the Subscription period ends before the expiry of the aforementioned twelve (12) months, the Quota Period shall end prematurely at the time of termination of the Subscription. Unused calculations shall become void without replacement upon expiry of the possibly shortened Quota Period.
- 4. If Customer uses up the Quota in full before expiry of the Quota Period, the Customer can purchase further Quotas in accordance with the above-mentioned conditions and the applicable prices as set out under <a href="https://www.ptvgroup.com/en/solutions/products/ptv-mapandguide/#c12797">https://www.ptvgroup.com/en/solutions/products/ptv-mapandguide/#c12797</a>.

## 4 Term, termination

The Subscription for the PTV Cloud Service comes into force upon acceptance of the order and shall remain in force for a period of twelve (12) months. It is then extended for a subsequent period of twelve (12) months, unless it is terminated with a notice period of two (2) months to the end of the Subscription term.

Short title	Specific Terms TLNplanner
Version of the contract template:	1.1.0 from 01.02.2022